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APPEAL STATEMENT

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

	Planning Inspectorate Reference:
	APP/T2350/C/25/3365793


	Appeal By:
	Mr Shaun Tracy Collier and Inge Dairina Sapta Putri Collier

	

	Against the Enforcement Notice served by Ribble Valley Borough Council in respect of:
a) the construction of concrete hardstanding’s on the land and siting of two static caravan/lodges on said hardstanding’s;
b) Engineering operations to an existing culvert on the land;
c) The installation of fencing along the western boundary of the land which exceeds two meters in height; and

d) The construction of a raised patio area which does not conform to planning consent 3/2022/0247 as per the amended plan submitted on 12th May 2022 under Drawing no 2244-05 Rev B.


	Site Address:

	Lynwood, Pendleton Road, Wiswell BB7 9BZ



WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF

THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY

Introduction:
1.1 This appeal is against the Enforcement Notice served by Ribble Valley Borough Council in respect of unauthorised development at land at Lynwood, Pendleton Roads, Wiswell which has occurred in the last four years without the benefit of planning permission:
a. the construction of concrete hardstanding’s on the land and siting of two static caravan/lodges on said hardstanding’s;

b. Engineering operations to an existing culvert on the land;

c. The installation of fencing along the western boundary of the land which exceeds two meters in height; and

d. The construction of a raised patio area which does not conform to planning consent 3/2022/0247 as per the amended plan submitted on 12th May 2022 under Drawing no 2244-05 Rev B.

1.2 An enforcement notice was served on the 16th April, 2025 for the following reasons:

1. The static Caravans/Lodges and the hardstanding’s on which they are situated represent a visually incongruous anomalous and discordant appearance which are significantly detrimental to the character and amenities of the area, which is in direct conflict with aims and objectives of policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB 3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028. 
2. It is not clear whether the works to the culvert have altered the water flows or impacted on drainage within the area. The engineering operations to the culvert do not have the benefit of planning permission.
3. The boundary fencing as erected, does not have the benefit of planning permission and exceeds the permitted development height. The fence as erected represents a visually incongruous, anomalous and discordant appearance which is significantly detrimental to the character and amenities of the area, which is in direct conflict with the aims and objectives of policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 of the Ribble Vally Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.

4. The patio area as constructed does not have the benefit of planning permission as it does not accord with the scheme as approved. The raised patio as constructed represents a visually incongruous, anomalous and discordant appearance which is significantly detrimental to the character and amenities of the area, which is in direct conflict with aims and objectives of policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.  

Appeal Site and Surrounding Context:
1.3 The appeal site relates to an existing detached residential dwelling and its curtilage located off Pendleton Road.  The site is located outside of any defined settlement limits being on land within the designated open countryside with the Forest of Bowland National Landscape located on the eastern side of Pendleton Road.  The site forms part of the residential curtilage of Lynwood, with the site being bounded by Pendleton Road to the east, built development in the form of four holiday lets to the southern side and open fields to the west and northern boundaries.  The site is accessed off Pendleton Road by way of a private access drive which serves that residential property.

Site History:

1.4 The planning history relevant to the appeal site is as follows:

2023/0225:

Non–material amendment to application 3/2022/0247 involving the change of the garage external surface from coursed stonework to a white lime plaster finish – Approved.

2023/0224:

Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed): Proposed erection of a new entrance gate and associated walls – Withdrawn 17/05/2023
2022/0247:

Proposed single storey rear extension, detached garage, conversion of the integral garage and associated alterations – Approved.
2021/0897:

Certificate of Lawfulness (Proposed): Single storey flat roof extension, 3/4 of full width and 8m in length from the rear of the existing house walls to provide additional bedrooms. An additional patio full width and 4m in length. Garden is 3 acres to the rear – Withdrawn 27/01/2022
1998/0175:

Study extension – Approved.

1997/0601:

Alterations and extension of existing stables/storage to form garage/storage, lean to greenhouse and enlargement of porch – Approved.

1995/0662:

Extension to form lounge and conservatory join garage to bungalow, window and door alterations – Approved.
Background:

1.5 The appeal has been lodged on five grounds:-

(a) That planning permission should be granted for what is alleged in the notice; 

(b) That the breach of planning control alleged on the enforcement notice has not occurred;
(c) That there has not been a breach of planning control 

(f) The steps required to comply with the requirements of the notice are excessive and
      lesser steps would overcome the objections; and 

(g) That the period for compliance is too short.
1.6 The detached double garage with home office above approved under planning application 2022/0247 and materials amended under Non-Material Amendment application 2023/0225 has been demolished since the last site visit was undertaken on the 10th January, 2025.

1.7 The rear patio approved under 2022/0247 did not extend the full width of the house and measures 8m in depth and 28.725m in length as shown on the attached plan (Appendix A).

The Council’s Case
Ground (a) that planning permission should be granted for what is alleged in the notice   
5.1
The enforcement notice served relates to ‘without planning permission, construction of concrete hardstanding’s on the land and siting of two static caravans/lodges on said hardstanding’s together with engineering operations to an existing culvert on the land, the installation of fencing along the western boundary of the land which exceeds two metres in length and the construction of a raised patio area which does not confirm the planning permission 3/2022/0247 as per the amended plan 2244-05 REV B’. 
5.2 The development that has been undertaken has resulted in an unacceptable form of development within the open countryside in terms of engineering operations and changes in land levels, including the formation of additional hardstanding to facilitate the siting of the caravan/lodges and access driveway and extension of the patio area toward the northern boundary.  This together with the excessive height of boundary treatments erected in inappropriate materials has led to unacceptable visual harm to this site in close to the boundary with the Forest of Bowland National Landscape and contrary to policies DMG1, DMG2 and DMB3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy 2008 – 2028.
Ground (b) that the breach of planning control alleged in the enforcement notice has not occurred
5.3 The Council’s consideration is that the works undertaken amount to building and engineering operations requiring planning permission.

5.4 In terms of the engineering operations to the existing culvert on the site this was an open watercourse/culvert sited within the rear garden of Lynwood which sloped from east to west (see Fig 1 in Appendix 2).   The former open culvert was infilled with significant earthworks and concrete blocks above it with the land then regraded (see Fig 2 in Appendix 2)
5.5 Having regard to the two caravans/lodges these are sited on concrete bases to the southern boundary and have resulted in engineering works to facilitate changes to the land levels. The bases are formed of hardstanding which exceeds that of 5 square metres.  

5.6 The fencing referred to has been erected along the southern boundary (not the eastern boundary as referred to in the enforcement notice).  Some of the timber fencing has since been removed.  The fencing above the existing boundary wall to the adjacent holiday lodges on Moran’s Farm is still in situ and so is the fencing which extends along the southern boundary to Pendleton Road to the East. This fencing varies in height and is above 2m.  The existing wall sited on the southern boundary to Moran’s Farm is 2m in height (see Appendix Three site layout plan) and additional fencing has been added to this in the form of a timber and plastic style fence increasing the height (see Fig 4 Appendix Two). Adjacent to this extending to the north is additional fencing above 2m in height which extends up to the highway at over 1m high (See fig 4 Appendix Two). At the time of the enforcement visit there was further timber fencing erected along the western boundary extending towards the western edge of the site (see fig 4 Appendix Two) this has since been removed. 

5.7 The raised patio area is above 0.4m in height and continues the width of the patio approved under 3/2022/0247 to the northern extent at the rear of the dwelling (see fig. 3 Appendix Two). 

5.8 Additionally, the siting of a caravan within a residential curtilage for purposes incidental or ancillary to the main dwelling may be regarded as development not needing planning permission. However in this case the main dwelling is not being lived in as such they are not performing an incidental or ancillary function. Therefore the siting of two lodges/caravans for residential occupation together with the creation of extended access road into the site and new car-parking areas associated with the caravans and the creation of associated hardstanding and decking results in the creation of an additional two independent residential planning units which amount to a change of use requiring planning permission.  

5.9 Section 171(B) of The Act provides timescales whereby unauthorised development becomes immune from enforcement action and as such becomes lawful as follows:

1. Where there has been a breach of planning control consisting in the carrying out without planning permission of building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on, over or under land, no enforcement action may be taken after the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date on which the operations were substantially completed.

2. Where there has been a breach of planning control consisting in the change of use of any building to use as a single dwellinghouse, no enforcement action may be taken after the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the breach.

3. In the case of any other breach of planning control, no enforcement action may be taken after the end of the period of ten years beginning with the date of the breach.

4. The preceding subsections do not prevent—

A. the service of a breach of condition notice in respect of any breach of planning control if an enforcement notice in respect of the breach is in effect; or

B. taking further enforcement action in respect of any breach of planning control if, during the period of ten years ending with that action being taken, the local planning authority have taken or purported to take enforcement action in respect of that breach.

5.10 It is considered that Section 171(B)(1) and (3) of The Act is engaged, as such the period whereby the operational development or a material change of use would become immune from enforcement action is ten years.  As such the works, to be deemed as being lawful, would have to be in place for ten years or more on or before the date of the serving of the Enforcement Notice. In terms of timescales of the works undertaken on the site this can be summarised as follows:
· January, 2022: Works undertaken to underpin the foundations to the dwelling which were found to be failing. A running culvert was uncovered under the property which could have been damaged and be the cause of the foundation failure;

· April, 2022: Building Control inspected the section in underpinning in accordance with the Structure Engineers Report;

· September, 2022: All works appeared to have stopped. Building Control have not bene to site since; 

· November, 2024: The Appellant raised concerns over drains being too small to cope with the water resulting in flooding of drains and garden;

· January, 2025: House flooded beyond reasonable repair;
· January 2025: Site meeting undertaken with the Planning Officer to discuss options for the site going forward including fencing, refurbishment of the existing house, replacement dwelling and temporary caravans; and
· February 2025:  Complaints received regarding potential unconsented works to watercourse at rear of Lynwood.

5.11 Taking account of the above and taking account of the chronology and balance of evidence provided, including timescales, it is considered that the aforementioned building operations and change of use were not in place and substantially complete for a period greater than ten years pre-dating the service of the enforcement notice and as such they cannot be considered lawful by virtue of sections (1) and (3) of 171(B) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
Ground (c) that the alleged breach of planning control does not in fact require planning permission’
5.12 It is noted that the appellant, within their submitted information, has not referenced the increase in the patio area nor explained the significant earthworks that have been evidenced to provide the changes of land levels and the provision of the hard surfacing/access track. In addition to the LPA’s views expressed for ground (b) about the use of the caravans not being incidental or ancillary to the host dwelling (Lynwood), it is the LPA’s view that there is no ongoing works to the host dwelling know as Lynwood that would require the provision of two caravan/lodges on the site to facilitate this ongoing works and that the house was already uninhabitable in January 2022 when works were undertaken to unpin the foundations to the dwellinghouse.
5.13 Taking account of the above, and having regard to the LPA’s views expressed for ground (b) it is clear that the significant earthworks and changes in levels as well as works to extend the terrace that has occurred does not benefit from permitted development rights and requires planning permission. These works are not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 in particular Schedule 2 Part 1.  
5.14 The fencing erected on the site was and is above 2m in height and as such are not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 Schedule 2 Part 2 Minor Operations Class A – gates, fences, walls etc.

5.15 As such the authority considers that the development undertaken would not benefit from immunity from enforcement action afforded pursuant to Section 171(B) of the Town & Country Planning Act.
Ground (f) that the steps for compliance required by the notice are excessive 
5.16 Whilst the authority notes the appellants state there is no culvert to reinstate this is clearly not correct from the evidence that the LPA has provided. The LPA has also provided evidence of the fencing which was in place at the time the notice was served and that which remains in place at the time this Statement was produced. Therefore, the authority considers the steps required within the notice to remove the unlawful development carried out are reasonable.
Ground (g) that any period specified in the notice in accordance with section 173(9) falls short of what should reasonably be allowed’
5.17 Whilst the authority notes the appellants state that a much longer timescale is required due to the ongoing legal case and drainage issues and therefore wish to alter the timeframe for compliance within the notice, the authority considers the period of time within the notice is reasonable having regard to the works / steps required and that the legal case and drainage issues have no bearing on the development as carried out as the LPA’s evidence suggests the dwelling was already inhabitable prior to the flooding occurring on the site at the end of 2024. 
Concluding Statement:
6.1 For the reasons outlined above, whilst having regard to all material matters raised, the Inspector is respectfully requested to dismiss the appeal on all grounds and uphold the Enforcement Notice.
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